

# No. 20-2310

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BENJAMIN JAKES-JOHNSON,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
No. 5:18-CR-261-1

---

**BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AND CATO INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Timothy P. O'Toole  
*Counsel of Record*  
Miller & Chevalier Chartered.  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel: (202) 626-5800

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Due Process Institute and Cato Institute

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The Constitutional and Statutory Speedy Trial Guarantees.....	8
II. The Supreme Court’s Strict Construction of the Speedy Trial Act .....	11
III. This Relatively Simple Criminal Case, Which Took Three Years to Get to Trial, Illustrates That, Although Congress and the Framers of the Constitution Attempted to Guarantee the Right To a Speedy Trial, They Have Not Yet Succeeded.....	14
IV. The Speedy Trial Issues Presented by This Case Were Exacerbated by Other Systemic Failings of our Criminal Justice System, Such As Overreliance on Plea Bargaining, Failure To Apply Principles of Common Sense to the Use of Electronic Evidence and the Trial Court’s Having Conditioned The Right To Present A Defense on the Waiver of Speedy Trial Rights.....	15
V. This Court Should Direct Lower Courts to Take Speedy Trial Rights More Seriously by Scrutinizing Continuance Requests And Rejecting Inadequate and Insufficiently Particularized Justifications .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	9
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	14
<i>Klopper v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	8, 9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	16
<i>Parisi v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Sharpley v. United States</i> , 355 F. App'x 488 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>United States v. Zedner</i> , 401 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Zedner</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Albert W. Alschuler, <i>A Nearly Perfect System for Convicting the Innocent</i> , 79 Alb. L. Rev. 919 (2015–16).....	16
Anthony Partridge, <i>Legislative History of Title I of the Speedy Trial Act of 1974</i> , Fed. Jud. Ctr. (Aug. 1980), <a href="https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2012/LHistSTA.pdf">https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2012/LHistSTA.pdf</a> .....	9, 10, 11
Clark Neily, <i>A Distant Mirror: American-Style Plea Bargaining Through the Eyes of a Foreign Tribunal</i> , 27 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 719 (2020) .....	16
Lucian E. Dervan, <i>Overcriminalization 2.0: The Symbiotic Relationship between Plea Bargaining and Overcriminalization</i> , 7 J.L. Econ. & Pol'y 645 (2011).....	16
Seth Osnowitz, <i>Demanding a Speedy Trial: Re-evaluating the Assertion Factor in the Barker v. Wingo Test</i> , 67 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 273 (2016).....	9
Shon Hopwood, <i>The Not So Speedy Trial Act</i> , 89 Wash. L. Rev. 709 (2014) .....	11, 18, 21, 22

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....8
